

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC02-1291

---

BRIAN P. PATCHEN and  
BARBARA G. PATCHEN,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  
AND CONSUMER SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**ANSWER BRIEF**

---

Wesley R. Parsons  
Jack R. Reiter  
Adorno & Yoss, P.A.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Suite 1600  
2601 South Bayshore Drive

*Patchen v. Dep't of Agriculture*

Case No. SC02-1391

Miami, Florida 33133

Telephone: (305) 858-5555

Facsimile: (305) 858-4777

**Adorno & Yoss, P.A.**

2601 SOUTH BAYSHORE DRIVE • SUITE 1600 • MIAMI, FLORIDA 33133 • TELEPHONE 305-858-5555 • FAX 305-858-4777

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
The Case .....	1
The Facts .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    THE CERTIFIED QUESTION MUST BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BECAUSE CANKER- EXPOSED CITRUS TREES ARE A PUBLIC MENACE AND HENCE LACK VALUE, WHETHER THEY ARE COMMERCIAL OR RESIDENTIAL AND WHETHER THE EXPOSURE RADIUS IS 125 FEET OR 1900 FEET .....	8
A.    Whether the Patchens intended to sell their trees is irrelevant because exposed trees constitute a public nuisance. Thus, <i>Polk</i> is equally applicable to commercial and residential citrus trees .....	9
B.    Expansion of the zone of exposure is irrelevant to the determination that the Patchens' trees have no value .....	16

C. The factual analysis identified in *Polk* is irrelevant to its application by the Third District in *Varela* and in this case and does not undermine the conclusion that no compensation is due when the Department removes exposed trees . . . . . 18

II. APPLICATION OF THE *POLK* DECISION IS A NECESSARY ELEMENT OF *STARE DECISIS* AND PRECEDENT. ACCORDINGLY, PRINCIPLES OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DO NOT APPLY . . . . . 22

III. THE PATCHENS MUST ACCEPT THE DEPARTMENT’S CONCLUSIONS AND ACTIONS AS LAWFUL FOR PURPOSES OF EVALUATING AN INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIM . . . . . 23

IV. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE PATCHENS’ EFFORTS TO TRANSFORM THEIR INVERSE CONDEMNATION LAWSUIT INTO A DUE PROCESS CLAIM . . . . . 24

CONCLUSION . . . . . 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210(A)(2) . . . . . 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bennis v. Michigan*,  
516 U.S. 442 (1996) ..... 10

*Bisz v. Dep't of Agriculture*,  
802 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) ..... 17

*City of Jacksonville v. Schumann*,  
167 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964) ..... 25

*Corneal v. State Plant Board*,  
95 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1957) ..... 11, 12, 14

*Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento*,  
895 P.2d 900 (Ca. 1995) ..... 10

*Denney v. Conner*,  
462 So. 2d 534 (Fla 5th DCA 1985) ..... 12, 13, 15, 20, 23, 27-28

*Dep't of Agriculture v. Varela*,  
732 So. 2d 1146 ( 3d DCA),  
*review denied*, 744 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1999) ..... 2, 18, 22, 23

*Dep't of Agriculture v. Miami-Dade County*,  
790 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) ..... 5

*Dep't of Agriculture v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.*,  
521 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1988) ..... 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 20, 23

*Dep't of Agriculture v. Patchen*,  
817 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) ..... 2

*Dep't of Agriculture v. Pompano Beach*,  
792 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) ..... 4, 5, 16

*Dep't of Agriculture v. Pompano Beach,*  
Case No. 4D02-672 (Fla. 4th DCA filed Feb. 12, 2002) . . . . . 3, 5, 16

*Envtl. Trust v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection,*  
714 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . . 17

*Forman v. Florida Land Holding Corp.,*  
102 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1958) . . . . . 23

*Gardner v. Johnson,*  
451 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1977) . . . . . 14

*Gonzalez v. Reno,*  
212 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 15

*Hughes v. Bedsole,*  
48 F.3d 1376 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 26

*Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami,*  
801 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 11

*Key Haven v. Board of Trustees of the Internal  
Improvement Trust Fund,*  
427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 24

*Kirkpatrick v. City of Jacksonville,*  
312 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) . . . . . 25

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,*  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . . 11

*MacLeod v. City of Takoma Park,*  
263 A.2d 581 (Ct. App. Md. 1970) . . . . . 10

*Miller v. Schoene,*  
276 U.S. 272 (1928) . . . . . 17-18

*Miller v. State Entomologist*,  
146 Va. 175 (Va. 1926) ..... 17

*Mtingwa v. North Carolina Agric. & Tech. State Univ.*,  
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8254 (M.D.N.C. 1996),  
*aff'd*, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 13389 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 26-27

*Nordmann v. Dep't of Agriculture*,  
473 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) ..... 13, 15, 20, 23, 28

*Polk v. Dep't of Agriculture*,  
568 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1990) ..... 1, *passim*

*Sanfiel v. Dep't of Health*,  
749 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) ..... 15

*Sapp Farms v. Dep't of Agriculture*,  
761 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) ..... 9, 23

*State Plant Board v. Smith*,  
110 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1959) ..... 10-14, 19

*State Road Dep't of Florida v. Tharp*,  
1 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1941) ..... 25

*State v. Sun Garden Citrus LLP*,  
780 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) ..... 24

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 27

Section 581.031, Florida Statutes ..... 5, 17

Section 581.184, Florida Statutes ..... 5, 15, 20

**Other Authorities**

Article X, Section 6(a), Florida Constitution ..... 24

Fla. Admin. Code R. 5B-58.001 ..... 4, 15, 20

Stuart Miller, *The Evolution and Meaning of the Supreme Court's Three  
Regulatory Taking Standards*, 71 Temple L. Rev. 243 (1998) ..... 10

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment ..... 24, 27

Virginia Cedar Rust Act ..... 17

Webster's Revised Unabridged Dictionary (1996) ..... 14
